

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**APPELLATE CASE NO. 13-4429**

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey  
Case No. 13-cv-05038 (Hon. Freda L. Wolfson, U.S.D.J.)

---

**TARA KING, ET AL.,**

*Plaintiffs / Appellants,*

vs.

**GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,**

*Defendants / Appellees.*

---

**[REVISED AND CORRECTED] BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA  
AND NEFESH IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

Ronald D. Coleman  
GOETZ FITZPATRICK LLP  
55 Harristown Road  
Glen Rock, NJ 07452  
201-612-4444

[rcoleman@goetzfitz.com](mailto:rcoleman@goetzfitz.com)

*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

Mordechai Biser  
*(Not admitted in the Third Circuit)*  
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA  
42 Broadway  
New York, NY 10004  
212-797-9000

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Agudath Israel of America*

## CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP

Pursuant to Local Rule 28.3(d) and 46.1(e), the undersigned certifies that he is a member of the bar of this Court.



\_\_\_\_\_  
Ronald D. Coleman

GOETZ FITZPATRICK LLP

55 Harristown Road

Glen Rock, NJ 07452

201-612-4444

[rcoleman@goetfitz.com](mailto:rcoleman@goetfitz.com)

*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

January 21, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Certification of Bar Membership ..... ii**

**Table of Authorities ..... iv**

**Interest of Amici Curiae..... 1**

**I. Psychological counsel, as the communication of ideas, is “pure speech” and commands the full panoply of rights afforded by the First Amendment. .... 3**

*A. A3371 infringes upon the ability to receive information, which is a fundamental right as a corollary of the right to freedom of speech. .... 8*

*B. The United States Constitution prohibits the abridgment of the freedom of speech, even as applied to adolescents..... 13*

**II. A3371 Is A Viewpoint-Based Restriction and Such Restrictions Have Always Been Found Unconstitutional..... 16**

**Conclusion ..... 19**

**Certification of Service.....20**

**Certification Pursuant to 3d Cir. L.A.R. 31.1(c).....20**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.*, 433 U.S. 350 (1977)..... 8

*Board of Ed., Island Trees Union Free School Dist. No. 26 v. Pico*, 457 U.S. 853 (1982) ..... 5

*Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J., Inc. v. Stafford Tp. Sch. Dist.*, 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 11

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.*, 473 U.S. 788 (1985) 12

*Federal Election Com’n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986) ..... 2

*Griswold v. Connecticut*, 381 U.S. 479 (1965) ..... 5

*In re Gault*, 387 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 9

*Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee*, 505 U.S. 672 (1992)..... 11

*King v. Christie*, 2013 WL 5970343..... 2, 3, 4

*Kreimer v. Bureau of Police for Town of Morristown*, 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 6

*Lowe v. SEC*, 472 U.S. 181 (1985)..... 3, 4

*National Association for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Board of Psychology* (“NAAP”), 228 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir.2000)..... 4

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 2

*Pickup v. Brown*, 728 F.3d 1042 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013)..... 3, 4

*Planned Parenthood of Missouri v. Danforth*, 428 U.S. 52 (1976) ..... 9

*Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cnty.*, 653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 11

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 11

*Roth v. United States*, 354 U.S. 476 (1957)..... 2

*Scheidermann v. I.N.S.*, 83 F.3d 1517 (3d Cir. 1996) ..... 3  
*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)..... 7, 11  
*Texas v. Johnson*, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 2  
*Tinker v. Des Moines School District*, 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 9, 11  
*Turner Broad Sys. Inc. v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 10  
*United Savings Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc., Ltd.*, 484 U.S.  
365 (1988) ..... 3  
*United States v. Caronia*, 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 8  
*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy*, 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 7  
*West Virginia v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 10

**Statutes**

N.J. Ct. R. 4:74-7A(c)..... 9  
N.J.S.A. 45:1–55..... 3, 12  
U.S. Const. Amend. I..... 2

**Other Authorities**

Webster’s II New College Dictionary 263 (3d ed. 2005)..... 3
